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January 8, 2021 
Jeffrey Stutes 
Jill Stutes 
214 Long Neck Point Road 
Darien, CT 06820 

Re: Calendar No. 24-2020 
218 Long Neck Point Road 

Dear Sir/Madam: 
We represent James Peterson and Claudia Quintanilla with respect to the 

above-referenced Application to the Darien Zoning Board of Appeals.  The activi-
ties proposed in the application are described more fully in the enclosed Item K 
and legal notice. 

The Darien Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to you of the 
public hearing on the Application, because you own property that abuts or lies 
within 100 feet of the perimeter of the property that is the subject of the Applica-
tion. 

Accordingly, please take notice that the public hearing on this application 
has been scheduled for Wednesday, January 20, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. via 
GoToMeeting.com, access code #929 136 437. 

The application materials may be viewed at the Darien Planning and Zon-
ingm Department, 2 Renshaw Road, Darien, CT, or online at www.dari-
enct.gov/zbapendingapplications. 

If you have any questions, please contact us at (203) 656-3800 or contact 
the Town Planning and Zoning Department at (203) 656-7351. 

Very truly yours, 
Robert F. Maslan, Jr. 

Enclosures: Item K 
  Legal Notice



APPLICATION OF 
 

JAMES PETERSON & 
CLAUDIA YVETTE QUINTANILLO 

 
218 LONG NECK POINT ROAD 

 
 

December 28, 2020 
________________ 

 
ITEM K 

________________ 
 

 

The Applicants, James Peterson and Claudia Quintallina, are the record 
owners of the property at 218 Long Neck Point Road. The subject property con-
sists of 1.328± acres, and is located in the R-1 Residence Zone. The site abuts 
Long Neck Point Road to the east, and the Long Island Sound to the west.  

The Applicants request the following: 
1. An interpretation of Section 334 of the Darien Zoning Regu-

lations to allow construction of a new pool house as an ac-
cessory structure in a portion of the site that is 101.48 feet 
wide, where the pool house would be at least five feet from 
the main house, and connect to the main house through an 
underground tunnel. 

2. A variance of Section 334 to allow the construction of a pool 
house and connecting underground tunnel in a portion of the 
lot that is 101.48 feet wide, in lieu of the minimum 150 feet 
(minimum lot width for construction of new principal building) 
or 112.50 feet (75% of minimum lot width for construction of 
an addition to an existing structure). 

The current project includes construction of a new main house, an under-
ground pool house, and a tunnel connecting the two. The pool house is below 
grade on three sides, and the westerly side opens to an at-grade terrace and in-
ground swimming pool. Details are shown on the accompanying architectural 
plans. 

The proposed main house and the pool house comply with the maximum 
building height, even when based on the combined average grade around both 
structures. However, the underground pool house is located in a portion of the lot 
that is 101.48 feet wide, which is less than the minimum lot width of 150 feet, and 
is also less than the minimum 75 percent of lot width allowed for additions to ex-
isting structures. 

This request is similar to a request that was made in 2012 for new con-
struction at 203 Long Neck Point Road (Cal. No. 27-2012). In that application, a 
proposed tunnel would have connected the main house with a recreation wing. 
The topography of that site was such that the height of the main house would 
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have exceeded the maximum if the average grade calculation included the grade 
around both buildings. The Zoning Board of Appeals treated the recreation wing 
as a separate, accessory structure, and interpreted Section 406 to allow the av-
erage grade for each structure to be calculated separately. The interpretation 
was based in part on a minimum separation of 5 feet between the two structures. 

History of Subject Site 

The history of the subject site dates back to 1929, when the lot was in-
cluded in a larger parcel shown on Map No. 617. In 1956, Map No. 2653 showed 
the larger parcel as two separate building lots, apparently as a “first cut.” Map 
No. 2653 also showed the then existing main house, which straddled the com-
mon boundary, as “Three Story Frame & Stone House to be Razed.” Between 
1956 and 2016, a main house, a detached cottage, a swimming pool and pool 
house were built on the northern lot, and a tennis court and paddle court were 
built on the southern lot. In 2017, the two lots were reconfigured to reduce zoning 
nonconformities in lot width, and the structures that existed in 2017 were re-
moved.0F

1 
The two lots shown on Map No. 2653 became nonconforming when zon-

ing regulations in the R-1 Residence Zone were revised to require a minimum lot 
width of 150 feet, and to require that a square having a length of 150 feet on 
each side be located inside the lot. Neither lot was 150 feet wide, except for the 
westernmost 130± feet of the northerly lot. The reconfiguration of the boundary 
between the northerly and southerly lots reduced those nonconformities, result-
ing in a portion of each lot meeting the minimum lot width, and including a 150-
foot square, but leaving a substantial portion of each lot with a width of 101.48 
feet. The current regulations allow the main house and accessory structures to 
be located in a portion of the lot that is 150 feet wide, but only accessory struc-
tures to be located in a portion of the lot that is less than 150 feet wide.  

The hardship necessary to support a variance lies in the history of the site, 
the adoption and revision of the zoning regulations to require a minimum width 
and minimum square, causing a substantial portion of the lot not suitable for a 
structure housing a primary use. The 2017 boundary revision eliminated two non-
conformities, but could not have eliminated the nonconforming lot width for the 
entire depth of the lot.  

Previous Interpretation Involving a Tunnel 

In Calendar No. 27-2012, the Zoning Board of Appeals made an interpre-
tation of a similar situation on property at 203 Long Neck Point Road, in which a 

                                                 
1  Map 2653 qualified as a first cut, i.e., a division of land into fewer than three parcels, be-
cause it was the first time the larger parcel was divided since the 1951 adoption of the Subdivi-
sion Regulations. It is not clear why the 2017 boundary revision was treated as a subdivision or 
resubdivision, since the reconfiguration did not create a third building lot from the original lot as it 
existed in 1951. 
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proposed tunnel would connect the main house and a partially underground rec-
reation wing. The issue in that case was the calculation of building height, as the 
average grade around the recreation wing, if included in the building height cal-
culation for the main house, would have caused the main house to exceed the 
maximum building height. The above-ground portions of the two structures were 
separated by at least five feet. The Zoning Board of Appeals treated the recrea-
tion wing as an accessory structure, and allowed building height of main house 
and the recreation wing to be calculated separately. The Board’s decision con-
tains the following: 

“3. The connection between the main house and the recrea-
tional wing shall be constructed completely underground and shall 
be of a minor size only as planned in order for the project to qualify 
as a principle structure and a separate detached accessory struc-
ture. After a thorough review, it is only due to the unique circum-
stances of the property including its sloping grade and due to the 
unique design plans of the proposed residence and the separate 
recreation structures and the very limited connection between 
them, that the ZBA concludes in this particular situation, and only 
this situation, the structures will be treated as separate structures 
for building height calculation purposes, even though technically 
they are connected with an underground passageway.” 

Notably, Board member Al Tibbetts moved to approve this issue as a variance, 
but no one seconded his motion. (Resolution ¶38) It was clear from the decision 
that the recreation wing would be treated as an accessory structure provided that 
it be separated from the main structure by at least five feet. 

The present plan for 218 Long Neck Point Road involves an almost identi-
cal situation, except that instead of a building height issue, the pool house is lo-
cated in a portion of the lot that is less than the minimum lot width. The connec-
tion between the main house and the pool house is at least six feet, and the con-
necting tunnel is five feet wide at the main house end, and about eight feet wide 
at the pool house end. In addition, three sides of the pool house are under-
ground, and the western side opens to an at-grade pool terrace. There is no 
above ground portion of the pool house structure, except for the walk-out config-
uration of the western wall. 

The proposed project complies with all of the area and bulk requirements, 
i.e., setbacks, building height and building coverage. In addition, viewed from 
outside, the pool house will not appear as part of the main house, and will be lo-
cated where a fully detached pool house could be located. 

Conclusion 

The Applicants are requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals to treat the 
proposed pool house as an accessory structure, so that it can be located in a 
portion of the property that is less than the minimum width. Alternatively, the Ap-
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plicants request a variance of Section 334, to allow the pool house to be con-
nected to the basement of the main house, and located in a portion of the lot that 
is less than the minimum width.  



 

 

LEGAL NOTICE 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) of the Town 
of Darien, Connecticut will meet via Go To Meeting access code #929 136 437 with pos-
sible Staff only in Darien Town Hall, 2 Renshaw Public Meeting Room 206 (or alterna-
tive if necessary), 2 Renshaw Road at 7:00 P.M. on Wednesday, January 20, 2021 or any 
adjournment or adjournments thereof, to conduct Public Hearings and/ or act on the fol-
lowing: 
 
CALENDAR NO. 15-2020 The application of Amy E. Souchons, John W. Knuff and 
Hurwitz Sagarin Slossberg & Knuff LLC on behalf of 7-Eleven Inc. and Duchess Family 
Restaurant of Darien, Inc. submitted on August 13, 2020 for  variances  of  Sections  935 
and 936, and a determination under Section 1124 of the Darien Zoning Regulations, to 
allow the installation of a monument sign, the construction of a gas station, and the 
installation of northeast side signs; Section 935.d.2: for the 7 ELEVEN/ROOST monu-
ment sign 29 in lieu of 20 square feet maximum area; Section 935.d.Sa: for the Fuel Price 
sign 17 in lieu of 12 square feet maximum area; Section 935.d.5b: for the Fuel Price sign 
location 5.0 feet from the  front  property  line in lieu of  approximately  53.5' minimum, 
and being located between the gas island and the street; Section 935: for the combined 7 
ELEVEN/ ROOST and Fuel Price monument sign 48 in lieu of 32 square feet combined 
maximum area; Section 1124: a determination that the proposed location is acceptable for 
a motor vehicle service use; and if necessary Sections 935.c.2 and 936.d.5: 
24.1 total square feet of additional 7eleven and Raise the Roost signage on a "secondary" 
northeast side facing the Connecticut Turnpike where none is permitted. The property is 
situated on the southeast side of Boston Post Road approximately 200 feet northeast of 
Birch Road and is shown on Assessor's Map #32 as Lot #9, being 306 Boston Post Road 
and located in an SB (commercial) Zone. 
 
CALENDAR NO. 23-2020 The application of Katharine Bunoski submitted on Decem-
ber 15, 2020 for a variance of Section 406 of the Darien Zoning Regulations, to allow the 
construction of a covered porch; Section 406: 24.9 in lieu of 30.0 feet minimum re-
quired front yard setback. The property is situated on the east side of Edgerton Street ap-
proximately 400 feet north of West Avenue and is shown on Assessor's Map #21 as Lot 
#180, being 57 Edgerton Street and located in an R-1/3 (residential) Zone. 
 
CALENDAR NO. 24-2020 The application of Robert F. Maslan, Jr., Esq. on behalf of 
James Peterson & Claudia Quintanilla submitted on December 28, 2020 for an interpreta-
tion of Section 334 or if necessary a variance of Section 334 of the Darien Zoning Regu-
lations, to allow the construction of a pool house and tunnel; Section 334: a determination 
that the proposed pool house and tunnel constitute an accessory structure; or if necessary 
Section 334: 101.4 in lieu of 150 feet minimum required lot width. The property is situ-
ated on the west side of Long Neck Point Road approximately 1,700 feet south of Pear 
Tree Point Road and is shown on Assessor's Map #61 as Lot #16, being 218 Long Neck 
Point Road and located in an R-1 (residential) Zone. 
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Plans and related application materials may be viewed at www.dari-
enct.gov/zbapendingapplications. At the Public Hearing, interested persons may be 
heard and written communication may be received. 
 

Mike Nedder, Chair  
1/7 & 1/14 

http://www.darienct.gov/zbapendingapplications
http://www.darienct.gov/zbapendingapplications
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January 8, 2021 
John C. Sites 
Cindy Sites 
207 Long Neck Point Road 
Darien, CT 06820 

Re: Calendar No. 24-2020 
218 Long Neck Point Road 

Dear Sir/Madam: 
We represent James Peterson and Claudia Quintanilla with respect to the 

above-referenced Application to the Darien Zoning Board of Appeals.  The activi-
ties proposed in the application are described more fully in the enclosed Item K 
and legal notice. 

The Darien Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to you of the 
public hearing on the Application, because you own property that abuts or lies 
within 100 feet of the perimeter of the property that is the subject of the Applica-
tion. 

Accordingly, please take notice that the public hearing on this application 
has been scheduled for Wednesday, January 20, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. via 
GoToMeeting.com, access code #929 136 437. 

The application materials may be viewed at the Darien Planning and Zon-
ingm Department, 2 Renshaw Road, Darien, CT, or online at www.dari-
enct.gov/zbapendingapplications. 

If you have any questions, please contact us at (203) 656-3800 or contact 
the Town Planning and Zoning Department at (203) 656-7351. 

Very truly yours, 
Robert F. Maslan, Jr. 

Enclosures: Item K 
  Legal Notice



APPLICATION OF 
 

JAMES PETERSON & 
CLAUDIA YVETTE QUINTANILLO 

 
218 LONG NECK POINT ROAD 

 
 

December 28, 2020 
________________ 

 
ITEM K 

________________ 
 

 

The Applicants, James Peterson and Claudia Quintallina, are the record 
owners of the property at 218 Long Neck Point Road. The subject property con-
sists of 1.328± acres, and is located in the R-1 Residence Zone. The site abuts 
Long Neck Point Road to the east, and the Long Island Sound to the west.  

The Applicants request the following: 
1. An interpretation of Section 334 of the Darien Zoning Regu-

lations to allow construction of a new pool house as an ac-
cessory structure in a portion of the site that is 101.48 feet 
wide, where the pool house would be at least five feet from 
the main house, and connect to the main house through an 
underground tunnel. 

2. A variance of Section 334 to allow the construction of a pool 
house and connecting underground tunnel in a portion of the 
lot that is 101.48 feet wide, in lieu of the minimum 150 feet 
(minimum lot width for construction of new principal building) 
or 112.50 feet (75% of minimum lot width for construction of 
an addition to an existing structure). 

The current project includes construction of a new main house, an under-
ground pool house, and a tunnel connecting the two. The pool house is below 
grade on three sides, and the westerly side opens to an at-grade terrace and in-
ground swimming pool. Details are shown on the accompanying architectural 
plans. 

The proposed main house and the pool house comply with the maximum 
building height, even when based on the combined average grade around both 
structures. However, the underground pool house is located in a portion of the lot 
that is 101.48 feet wide, which is less than the minimum lot width of 150 feet, and 
is also less than the minimum 75 percent of lot width allowed for additions to ex-
isting structures. 

This request is similar to a request that was made in 2012 for new con-
struction at 203 Long Neck Point Road (Cal. No. 27-2012). In that application, a 
proposed tunnel would have connected the main house with a recreation wing. 
The topography of that site was such that the height of the main house would 
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have exceeded the maximum if the average grade calculation included the grade 
around both buildings. The Zoning Board of Appeals treated the recreation wing 
as a separate, accessory structure, and interpreted Section 406 to allow the av-
erage grade for each structure to be calculated separately. The interpretation 
was based in part on a minimum separation of 5 feet between the two structures. 

History of Subject Site 

The history of the subject site dates back to 1929, when the lot was in-
cluded in a larger parcel shown on Map No. 617. In 1956, Map No. 2653 showed 
the larger parcel as two separate building lots, apparently as a “first cut.” Map 
No. 2653 also showed the then existing main house, which straddled the com-
mon boundary, as “Three Story Frame & Stone House to be Razed.” Between 
1956 and 2016, a main house, a detached cottage, a swimming pool and pool 
house were built on the northern lot, and a tennis court and paddle court were 
built on the southern lot. In 2017, the two lots were reconfigured to reduce zoning 
nonconformities in lot width, and the structures that existed in 2017 were re-
moved.1F

2 
The two lots shown on Map No. 2653 became nonconforming when zon-

ing regulations in the R-1 Residence Zone were revised to require a minimum lot 
width of 150 feet, and to require that a square having a length of 150 feet on 
each side be located inside the lot. Neither lot was 150 feet wide, except for the 
westernmost 130± feet of the northerly lot. The reconfiguration of the boundary 
between the northerly and southerly lots reduced those nonconformities, result-
ing in a portion of each lot meeting the minimum lot width, and including a 150-
foot square, but leaving a substantial portion of each lot with a width of 101.48 
feet. The current regulations allow the main house and accessory structures to 
be located in a portion of the lot that is 150 feet wide, but only accessory struc-
tures to be located in a portion of the lot that is less than 150 feet wide.  

The hardship necessary to support a variance lies in the history of the site, 
the adoption and revision of the zoning regulations to require a minimum width 
and minimum square, causing a substantial portion of the lot not suitable for a 
structure housing a primary use. The 2017 boundary revision eliminated two non-
conformities, but could not have eliminated the nonconforming lot width for the 
entire depth of the lot.  

Previous Interpretation Involving a Tunnel 

In Calendar No. 27-2012, the Zoning Board of Appeals made an interpre-
tation of a similar situation on property at 203 Long Neck Point Road, in which a 

                                                 
2  Map 2653 qualified as a first cut, i.e., a division of land into fewer than three parcels, be-
cause it was the first time the larger parcel was divided since the 1951 adoption of the Subdivi-
sion Regulations. It is not clear why the 2017 boundary revision was treated as a subdivision or 
resubdivision, since the reconfiguration did not create a third building lot from the original lot as it 
existed in 1951. 
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proposed tunnel would connect the main house and a partially underground rec-
reation wing. The issue in that case was the calculation of building height, as the 
average grade around the recreation wing, if included in the building height cal-
culation for the main house, would have caused the main house to exceed the 
maximum building height. The above-ground portions of the two structures were 
separated by at least five feet. The Zoning Board of Appeals treated the recrea-
tion wing as an accessory structure, and allowed building height of main house 
and the recreation wing to be calculated separately. The Board’s decision con-
tains the following: 

“3. The connection between the main house and the recrea-
tional wing shall be constructed completely underground and shall 
be of a minor size only as planned in order for the project to qualify 
as a principle structure and a separate detached accessory struc-
ture. After a thorough review, it is only due to the unique circum-
stances of the property including its sloping grade and due to the 
unique design plans of the proposed residence and the separate 
recreation structures and the very limited connection between 
them, that the ZBA concludes in this particular situation, and only 
this situation, the structures will be treated as separate structures 
for building height calculation purposes, even though technically 
they are connected with an underground passageway.” 

Notably, Board member Al Tibbetts moved to approve this issue as a variance, 
but no one seconded his motion. (Resolution ¶38) It was clear from the decision 
that the recreation wing would be treated as an accessory structure provided that 
it be separated from the main structure by at least five feet. 

The present plan for 218 Long Neck Point Road involves an almost identi-
cal situation, except that instead of a building height issue, the pool house is lo-
cated in a portion of the lot that is less than the minimum lot width. The connec-
tion between the main house and the pool house is at least six feet, and the con-
necting tunnel is five feet wide at the main house end, and about eight feet wide 
at the pool house end. In addition, three sides of the pool house are under-
ground, and the western side opens to an at-grade pool terrace. There is no 
above ground portion of the pool house structure, except for the walk-out config-
uration of the western wall. 

The proposed project complies with all of the area and bulk requirements, 
i.e., setbacks, building height and building coverage. In addition, viewed from 
outside, the pool house will not appear as part of the main house, and will be lo-
cated where a fully detached pool house could be located. 

Conclusion 

The Applicants are requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals to treat the 
proposed pool house as an accessory structure, so that it can be located in a 
portion of the property that is less than the minimum width. Alternatively, the Ap-
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plicants request a variance of Section 334, to allow the pool house to be con-
nected to the basement of the main house, and located in a portion of the lot that 
is less than the minimum width.  



 

 

LEGAL NOTICE 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) of the Town 
of Darien, Connecticut will meet via Go To Meeting access code #929 136 437 with pos-
sible Staff only in Darien Town Hall, 2 Renshaw Public Meeting Room 206 (or alterna-
tive if necessary), 2 Renshaw Road at 7:00 P.M. on Wednesday, January 20, 2021 or any 
adjournment or adjournments thereof, to conduct Public Hearings and/ or act on the fol-
lowing: 
 
CALENDAR NO. 15-2020 The application of Amy E. Souchons, John W. Knuff and 
Hurwitz Sagarin Slossberg & Knuff LLC on behalf of 7-Eleven Inc. and Duchess Family 
Restaurant of Darien, Inc. submitted on August 13, 2020 for  variances  of  Sections  935 
and 936, and a determination under Section 1124 of the Darien Zoning Regulations, to 
allow the installation of a monument sign, the construction of a gas station, and the 
installation of northeast side signs; Section 935.d.2: for the 7 ELEVEN/ROOST monu-
ment sign 29 in lieu of 20 square feet maximum area; Section 935.d.Sa: for the Fuel Price 
sign 17 in lieu of 12 square feet maximum area; Section 935.d.5b: for the Fuel Price sign 
location 5.0 feet from the  front  property  line in lieu of  approximately  53.5' minimum, 
and being located between the gas island and the street; Section 935: for the combined 7 
ELEVEN/ ROOST and Fuel Price monument sign 48 in lieu of 32 square feet combined 
maximum area; Section 1124: a determination that the proposed location is acceptable for 
a motor vehicle service use; and if necessary Sections 935.c.2 and 936.d.5: 
24.1 total square feet of additional 7eleven and Raise the Roost signage on a "secondary" 
northeast side facing the Connecticut Turnpike where none is permitted. The property is 
situated on the southeast side of Boston Post Road approximately 200 feet northeast of 
Birch Road and is shown on Assessor's Map #32 as Lot #9, being 306 Boston Post Road 
and located in an SB (commercial) Zone. 
 
CALENDAR NO. 23-2020 The application of Katharine Bunoski submitted on Decem-
ber 15, 2020 for a variance of Section 406 of the Darien Zoning Regulations, to allow the 
construction of a covered porch; Section 406: 24.9 in lieu of 30.0 feet minimum re-
quired front yard setback. The property is situated on the east side of Edgerton Street ap-
proximately 400 feet north of West Avenue and is shown on Assessor's Map #21 as Lot 
#180, being 57 Edgerton Street and located in an R-1/3 (residential) Zone. 
 
CALENDAR NO. 24-2020 The application of Robert F. Maslan, Jr., Esq. on behalf of 
James Peterson & Claudia Quintanilla submitted on December 28, 2020 for an interpreta-
tion of Section 334 or if necessary a variance of Section 334 of the Darien Zoning Regu-
lations, to allow the construction of a pool house and tunnel; Section 334: a determination 
that the proposed pool house and tunnel constitute an accessory structure; or if necessary 
Section 334: 101.4 in lieu of 150 feet minimum required lot width. The property is situ-
ated on the west side of Long Neck Point Road approximately 1,700 feet south of Pear 
Tree Point Road and is shown on Assessor's Map #61 as Lot #16, being 218 Long Neck 
Point Road and located in an R-1 (residential) Zone. 
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Plans and related application materials may be viewed at www.dari-
enct.gov/zbapendingapplications. At the Public Hearing, interested persons may be 
heard and written communication may be received. 
 

Mike Nedder, Chair  
1/7 & 1/14 

http://www.darienct.gov/zbapendingapplications
http://www.darienct.gov/zbapendingapplications


MASLAN ASSOCIATES P.C. 
Attorneys at Law 

 
Robert F. Maslan, Jr.* 30 OLD KINGS HIGHWAY SOUTH 

DARIEN, CONNECTICUT 06820 
TELEPHONE (203) 656-3800 
FACSIMILE (203) 656-1624 

Legal Assistants 
*Also Admitted In New York Suzann C. Maslan 
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January 8, 2021 
James H. Ditkoff 
Carol Ann Ditkoff 
219 Long Neck Point Road 
Darien, CT 06820 

Re: Calendar No. 24-2020 
218 Long Neck Point Road 

Dear Sir/Madam: 
We represent James Peterson and Claudia Quintanilla with respect to the 

above-referenced Application to the Darien Zoning Board of Appeals.  The activi-
ties proposed in the application are described more fully in the enclosed Item K 
and legal notice. 

The Darien Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to you of the 
public hearing on the Application, because you own property that abuts or lies 
within 100 feet of the perimeter of the property that is the subject of the Applica-
tion. 

Accordingly, please take notice that the public hearing on this application 
has been scheduled for Wednesday, January 20, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. via 
GoToMeeting.com, access code #929 136 437. 

The application materials may be viewed at the Darien Planning and Zon-
ingm Department, 2 Renshaw Road, Darien, CT, or online at www.dari-
enct.gov/zbapendingapplications. 

If you have any questions, please contact us at (203) 656-3800 or contact 
the Town Planning and Zoning Department at (203) 656-7351. 

Very truly yours, 
Robert F. Maslan, Jr. 

Enclosures: Item K 
  Legal Notice



APPLICATION OF 
 

JAMES PETERSON & 
CLAUDIA YVETTE QUINTANILLO 

 
218 LONG NECK POINT ROAD 

 
 

December 28, 2020 
________________ 

 
ITEM K 

________________ 
 

 

The Applicants, James Peterson and Claudia Quintallina, are the record 
owners of the property at 218 Long Neck Point Road. The subject property con-
sists of 1.328± acres, and is located in the R-1 Residence Zone. The site abuts 
Long Neck Point Road to the east, and the Long Island Sound to the west.  

The Applicants request the following: 
1. An interpretation of Section 334 of the Darien Zoning Regu-

lations to allow construction of a new pool house as an ac-
cessory structure in a portion of the site that is 101.48 feet 
wide, where the pool house would be at least five feet from 
the main house, and connect to the main house through an 
underground tunnel. 

2. A variance of Section 334 to allow the construction of a pool 
house and connecting underground tunnel in a portion of the 
lot that is 101.48 feet wide, in lieu of the minimum 150 feet 
(minimum lot width for construction of new principal building) 
or 112.50 feet (75% of minimum lot width for construction of 
an addition to an existing structure). 

The current project includes construction of a new main house, an under-
ground pool house, and a tunnel connecting the two. The pool house is below 
grade on three sides, and the westerly side opens to an at-grade terrace and in-
ground swimming pool. Details are shown on the accompanying architectural 
plans. 

The proposed main house and the pool house comply with the maximum 
building height, even when based on the combined average grade around both 
structures. However, the underground pool house is located in a portion of the lot 
that is 101.48 feet wide, which is less than the minimum lot width of 150 feet, and 
is also less than the minimum 75 percent of lot width allowed for additions to ex-
isting structures. 

This request is similar to a request that was made in 2012 for new con-
struction at 203 Long Neck Point Road (Cal. No. 27-2012). In that application, a 
proposed tunnel would have connected the main house with a recreation wing. 
The topography of that site was such that the height of the main house would 
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have exceeded the maximum if the average grade calculation included the grade 
around both buildings. The Zoning Board of Appeals treated the recreation wing 
as a separate, accessory structure, and interpreted Section 406 to allow the av-
erage grade for each structure to be calculated separately. The interpretation 
was based in part on a minimum separation of 5 feet between the two structures. 

History of Subject Site 

The history of the subject site dates back to 1929, when the lot was in-
cluded in a larger parcel shown on Map No. 617. In 1956, Map No. 2653 showed 
the larger parcel as two separate building lots, apparently as a “first cut.” Map 
No. 2653 also showed the then existing main house, which straddled the com-
mon boundary, as “Three Story Frame & Stone House to be Razed.” Between 
1956 and 2016, a main house, a detached cottage, a swimming pool and pool 
house were built on the northern lot, and a tennis court and paddle court were 
built on the southern lot. In 2017, the two lots were reconfigured to reduce zoning 
nonconformities in lot width, and the structures that existed in 2017 were re-
moved.2F

3 
The two lots shown on Map No. 2653 became nonconforming when zon-

ing regulations in the R-1 Residence Zone were revised to require a minimum lot 
width of 150 feet, and to require that a square having a length of 150 feet on 
each side be located inside the lot. Neither lot was 150 feet wide, except for the 
westernmost 130± feet of the northerly lot. The reconfiguration of the boundary 
between the northerly and southerly lots reduced those nonconformities, result-
ing in a portion of each lot meeting the minimum lot width, and including a 150-
foot square, but leaving a substantial portion of each lot with a width of 101.48 
feet. The current regulations allow the main house and accessory structures to 
be located in a portion of the lot that is 150 feet wide, but only accessory struc-
tures to be located in a portion of the lot that is less than 150 feet wide.  

The hardship necessary to support a variance lies in the history of the site, 
the adoption and revision of the zoning regulations to require a minimum width 
and minimum square, causing a substantial portion of the lot not suitable for a 
structure housing a primary use. The 2017 boundary revision eliminated two non-
conformities, but could not have eliminated the nonconforming lot width for the 
entire depth of the lot.  

Previous Interpretation Involving a Tunnel 

In Calendar No. 27-2012, the Zoning Board of Appeals made an interpre-
tation of a similar situation on property at 203 Long Neck Point Road, in which a 

                                                 
3  Map 2653 qualified as a first cut, i.e., a division of land into fewer than three parcels, be-
cause it was the first time the larger parcel was divided since the 1951 adoption of the Subdivi-
sion Regulations. It is not clear why the 2017 boundary revision was treated as a subdivision or 
resubdivision, since the reconfiguration did not create a third building lot from the original lot as it 
existed in 1951. 
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proposed tunnel would connect the main house and a partially underground rec-
reation wing. The issue in that case was the calculation of building height, as the 
average grade around the recreation wing, if included in the building height cal-
culation for the main house, would have caused the main house to exceed the 
maximum building height. The above-ground portions of the two structures were 
separated by at least five feet. The Zoning Board of Appeals treated the recrea-
tion wing as an accessory structure, and allowed building height of main house 
and the recreation wing to be calculated separately. The Board’s decision con-
tains the following: 

“3. The connection between the main house and the recrea-
tional wing shall be constructed completely underground and shall 
be of a minor size only as planned in order for the project to qualify 
as a principle structure and a separate detached accessory struc-
ture. After a thorough review, it is only due to the unique circum-
stances of the property including its sloping grade and due to the 
unique design plans of the proposed residence and the separate 
recreation structures and the very limited connection between 
them, that the ZBA concludes in this particular situation, and only 
this situation, the structures will be treated as separate structures 
for building height calculation purposes, even though technically 
they are connected with an underground passageway.” 

Notably, Board member Al Tibbetts moved to approve this issue as a variance, 
but no one seconded his motion. (Resolution ¶38) It was clear from the decision 
that the recreation wing would be treated as an accessory structure provided that 
it be separated from the main structure by at least five feet. 

The present plan for 218 Long Neck Point Road involves an almost identi-
cal situation, except that instead of a building height issue, the pool house is lo-
cated in a portion of the lot that is less than the minimum lot width. The connec-
tion between the main house and the pool house is at least six feet, and the con-
necting tunnel is five feet wide at the main house end, and about eight feet wide 
at the pool house end. In addition, three sides of the pool house are under-
ground, and the western side opens to an at-grade pool terrace. There is no 
above ground portion of the pool house structure, except for the walk-out config-
uration of the western wall. 

The proposed project complies with all of the area and bulk requirements, 
i.e., setbacks, building height and building coverage. In addition, viewed from 
outside, the pool house will not appear as part of the main house, and will be lo-
cated where a fully detached pool house could be located. 

Conclusion 

The Applicants are requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals to treat the 
proposed pool house as an accessory structure, so that it can be located in a 
portion of the property that is less than the minimum width. Alternatively, the Ap-
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plicants request a variance of Section 334, to allow the pool house to be con-
nected to the basement of the main house, and located in a portion of the lot that 
is less than the minimum width.  



 

 

LEGAL NOTICE 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) of the Town 
of Darien, Connecticut will meet via Go To Meeting access code #929 136 437 with pos-
sible Staff only in Darien Town Hall, 2 Renshaw Public Meeting Room 206 (or alterna-
tive if necessary), 2 Renshaw Road at 7:00 P.M. on Wednesday, January 20, 2021 or any 
adjournment or adjournments thereof, to conduct Public Hearings and/ or act on the fol-
lowing: 
 
CALENDAR NO. 15-2020 The application of Amy E. Souchons, John W. Knuff and 
Hurwitz Sagarin Slossberg & Knuff LLC on behalf of 7-Eleven Inc. and Duchess Family 
Restaurant of Darien, Inc. submitted on August 13, 2020 for  variances  of  Sections  935 
and 936, and a determination under Section 1124 of the Darien Zoning Regulations, to 
allow the installation of a monument sign, the construction of a gas station, and the 
installation of northeast side signs; Section 935.d.2: for the 7 ELEVEN/ROOST monu-
ment sign 29 in lieu of 20 square feet maximum area; Section 935.d.Sa: for the Fuel Price 
sign 17 in lieu of 12 square feet maximum area; Section 935.d.5b: for the Fuel Price sign 
location 5.0 feet from the  front  property  line in lieu of  approximately  53.5' minimum, 
and being located between the gas island and the street; Section 935: for the combined 7 
ELEVEN/ ROOST and Fuel Price monument sign 48 in lieu of 32 square feet combined 
maximum area; Section 1124: a determination that the proposed location is acceptable for 
a motor vehicle service use; and if necessary Sections 935.c.2 and 936.d.5: 
24.1 total square feet of additional 7eleven and Raise the Roost signage on a "secondary" 
northeast side facing the Connecticut Turnpike where none is permitted. The property is 
situated on the southeast side of Boston Post Road approximately 200 feet northeast of 
Birch Road and is shown on Assessor's Map #32 as Lot #9, being 306 Boston Post Road 
and located in an SB (commercial) Zone. 
 
CALENDAR NO. 23-2020 The application of Katharine Bunoski submitted on Decem-
ber 15, 2020 for a variance of Section 406 of the Darien Zoning Regulations, to allow the 
construction of a covered porch; Section 406: 24.9 in lieu of 30.0 feet minimum re-
quired front yard setback. The property is situated on the east side of Edgerton Street ap-
proximately 400 feet north of West Avenue and is shown on Assessor's Map #21 as Lot 
#180, being 57 Edgerton Street and located in an R-1/3 (residential) Zone. 
 
CALENDAR NO. 24-2020 The application of Robert F. Maslan, Jr., Esq. on behalf of 
James Peterson & Claudia Quintanilla submitted on December 28, 2020 for an interpreta-
tion of Section 334 or if necessary a variance of Section 334 of the Darien Zoning Regu-
lations, to allow the construction of a pool house and tunnel; Section 334: a determination 
that the proposed pool house and tunnel constitute an accessory structure; or if necessary 
Section 334: 101.4 in lieu of 150 feet minimum required lot width. The property is situ-
ated on the west side of Long Neck Point Road approximately 1,700 feet south of Pear 
Tree Point Road and is shown on Assessor's Map #61 as Lot #16, being 218 Long Neck 
Point Road and located in an R-1 (residential) Zone. 
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Plans and related application materials may be viewed at www.dari-
enct.gov/zbapendingapplications. At the Public Hearing, interested persons may be 
heard and written communication may be received. 
 

Mike Nedder, Chair  
1/7 & 1/14 

http://www.darienct.gov/zbapendingapplications
http://www.darienct.gov/zbapendingapplications


MASLAN ASSOCIATES P.C. 
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January 8, 2021 
Leslie L. Sutton 
223 Long Neck Point Road 
Darien, CT 06820 

Re: Calendar No. 24-2020 
218 Long Neck Point Road 

Dear Sir/Madam: 
We represent James Peterson and Claudia Quintanilla with respect to the 

above-referenced Application to the Darien Zoning Board of Appeals.  The activi-
ties proposed in the application are described more fully in the enclosed Item K 
and legal notice. 

The Darien Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to you of the 
public hearing on the Application, because you own property that abuts or lies 
within 100 feet of the perimeter of the property that is the subject of the Applica-
tion. 

Accordingly, please take notice that the public hearing on this application 
has been scheduled for Wednesday, January 20, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. via 
GoToMeeting.com, access code #929 136 437. 

The application materials may be viewed at the Darien Planning and Zon-
ingm Department, 2 Renshaw Road, Darien, CT, or online at www.dari-
enct.gov/zbapendingapplications. 

If you have any questions, please contact us at (203) 656-3800 or contact 
the Town Planning and Zoning Department at (203) 656-7351. 

Very truly yours, 
Robert F. Maslan, Jr. 

Enclosures: Item K 
  Legal Notice



APPLICATION OF 
 

JAMES PETERSON & 
CLAUDIA YVETTE QUINTANILLO 

 
218 LONG NECK POINT ROAD 

 
 

December 28, 2020 
________________ 

 
ITEM K 

________________ 
 

 

The Applicants, James Peterson and Claudia Quintallina, are the record 
owners of the property at 218 Long Neck Point Road. The subject property con-
sists of 1.328± acres, and is located in the R-1 Residence Zone. The site abuts 
Long Neck Point Road to the east, and the Long Island Sound to the west.  

The Applicants request the following: 
1. An interpretation of Section 334 of the Darien Zoning Regu-

lations to allow construction of a new pool house as an ac-
cessory structure in a portion of the site that is 101.48 feet 
wide, where the pool house would be at least five feet from 
the main house, and connect to the main house through an 
underground tunnel. 

2. A variance of Section 334 to allow the construction of a pool 
house and connecting underground tunnel in a portion of the 
lot that is 101.48 feet wide, in lieu of the minimum 150 feet 
(minimum lot width for construction of new principal building) 
or 112.50 feet (75% of minimum lot width for construction of 
an addition to an existing structure). 

The current project includes construction of a new main house, an under-
ground pool house, and a tunnel connecting the two. The pool house is below 
grade on three sides, and the westerly side opens to an at-grade terrace and in-
ground swimming pool. Details are shown on the accompanying architectural 
plans. 

The proposed main house and the pool house comply with the maximum 
building height, even when based on the combined average grade around both 
structures. However, the underground pool house is located in a portion of the lot 
that is 101.48 feet wide, which is less than the minimum lot width of 150 feet, and 
is also less than the minimum 75 percent of lot width allowed for additions to ex-
isting structures. 

This request is similar to a request that was made in 2012 for new con-
struction at 203 Long Neck Point Road (Cal. No. 27-2012). In that application, a 
proposed tunnel would have connected the main house with a recreation wing. 
The topography of that site was such that the height of the main house would 
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have exceeded the maximum if the average grade calculation included the grade 
around both buildings. The Zoning Board of Appeals treated the recreation wing 
as a separate, accessory structure, and interpreted Section 406 to allow the av-
erage grade for each structure to be calculated separately. The interpretation 
was based in part on a minimum separation of 5 feet between the two structures. 

History of Subject Site 

The history of the subject site dates back to 1929, when the lot was in-
cluded in a larger parcel shown on Map No. 617. In 1956, Map No. 2653 showed 
the larger parcel as two separate building lots, apparently as a “first cut.” Map 
No. 2653 also showed the then existing main house, which straddled the com-
mon boundary, as “Three Story Frame & Stone House to be Razed.” Between 
1956 and 2016, a main house, a detached cottage, a swimming pool and pool 
house were built on the northern lot, and a tennis court and paddle court were 
built on the southern lot. In 2017, the two lots were reconfigured to reduce zoning 
nonconformities in lot width, and the structures that existed in 2017 were re-
moved.3F

4 
The two lots shown on Map No. 2653 became nonconforming when zon-

ing regulations in the R-1 Residence Zone were revised to require a minimum lot 
width of 150 feet, and to require that a square having a length of 150 feet on 
each side be located inside the lot. Neither lot was 150 feet wide, except for the 
westernmost 130± feet of the northerly lot. The reconfiguration of the boundary 
between the northerly and southerly lots reduced those nonconformities, result-
ing in a portion of each lot meeting the minimum lot width, and including a 150-
foot square, but leaving a substantial portion of each lot with a width of 101.48 
feet. The current regulations allow the main house and accessory structures to 
be located in a portion of the lot that is 150 feet wide, but only accessory struc-
tures to be located in a portion of the lot that is less than 150 feet wide.  

The hardship necessary to support a variance lies in the history of the site, 
the adoption and revision of the zoning regulations to require a minimum width 
and minimum square, causing a substantial portion of the lot not suitable for a 
structure housing a primary use. The 2017 boundary revision eliminated two non-
conformities, but could not have eliminated the nonconforming lot width for the 
entire depth of the lot.  

Previous Interpretation Involving a Tunnel 

In Calendar No. 27-2012, the Zoning Board of Appeals made an interpre-
tation of a similar situation on property at 203 Long Neck Point Road, in which a 

                                                 
4  Map 2653 qualified as a first cut, i.e., a division of land into fewer than three parcels, be-
cause it was the first time the larger parcel was divided since the 1951 adoption of the Subdivi-
sion Regulations. It is not clear why the 2017 boundary revision was treated as a subdivision or 
resubdivision, since the reconfiguration did not create a third building lot from the original lot as it 
existed in 1951. 
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proposed tunnel would connect the main house and a partially underground rec-
reation wing. The issue in that case was the calculation of building height, as the 
average grade around the recreation wing, if included in the building height cal-
culation for the main house, would have caused the main house to exceed the 
maximum building height. The above-ground portions of the two structures were 
separated by at least five feet. The Zoning Board of Appeals treated the recrea-
tion wing as an accessory structure, and allowed building height of main house 
and the recreation wing to be calculated separately. The Board’s decision con-
tains the following: 

“3. The connection between the main house and the recrea-
tional wing shall be constructed completely underground and shall 
be of a minor size only as planned in order for the project to qualify 
as a principle structure and a separate detached accessory struc-
ture. After a thorough review, it is only due to the unique circum-
stances of the property including its sloping grade and due to the 
unique design plans of the proposed residence and the separate 
recreation structures and the very limited connection between 
them, that the ZBA concludes in this particular situation, and only 
this situation, the structures will be treated as separate structures 
for building height calculation purposes, even though technically 
they are connected with an underground passageway.” 

Notably, Board member Al Tibbetts moved to approve this issue as a variance, 
but no one seconded his motion. (Resolution ¶38) It was clear from the decision 
that the recreation wing would be treated as an accessory structure provided that 
it be separated from the main structure by at least five feet. 

The present plan for 218 Long Neck Point Road involves an almost identi-
cal situation, except that instead of a building height issue, the pool house is lo-
cated in a portion of the lot that is less than the minimum lot width. The connec-
tion between the main house and the pool house is at least six feet, and the con-
necting tunnel is five feet wide at the main house end, and about eight feet wide 
at the pool house end. In addition, three sides of the pool house are under-
ground, and the western side opens to an at-grade pool terrace. There is no 
above ground portion of the pool house structure, except for the walk-out config-
uration of the western wall. 

The proposed project complies with all of the area and bulk requirements, 
i.e., setbacks, building height and building coverage. In addition, viewed from 
outside, the pool house will not appear as part of the main house, and will be lo-
cated where a fully detached pool house could be located. 

Conclusion 

The Applicants are requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals to treat the 
proposed pool house as an accessory structure, so that it can be located in a 
portion of the property that is less than the minimum width. Alternatively, the Ap-
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plicants request a variance of Section 334, to allow the pool house to be con-
nected to the basement of the main house, and located in a portion of the lot that 
is less than the minimum width.  



 

 

LEGAL NOTICE 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) of the Town 
of Darien, Connecticut will meet via Go To Meeting access code #929 136 437 with pos-
sible Staff only in Darien Town Hall, 2 Renshaw Public Meeting Room 206 (or alterna-
tive if necessary), 2 Renshaw Road at 7:00 P.M. on Wednesday, January 20, 2021 or any 
adjournment or adjournments thereof, to conduct Public Hearings and/ or act on the fol-
lowing: 
 
CALENDAR NO. 15-2020 The application of Amy E. Souchons, John W. Knuff and 
Hurwitz Sagarin Slossberg & Knuff LLC on behalf of 7-Eleven Inc. and Duchess Family 
Restaurant of Darien, Inc. submitted on August 13, 2020 for  variances  of  Sections  935 
and 936, and a determination under Section 1124 of the Darien Zoning Regulations, to 
allow the installation of a monument sign, the construction of a gas station, and the 
installation of northeast side signs; Section 935.d.2: for the 7 ELEVEN/ROOST monu-
ment sign 29 in lieu of 20 square feet maximum area; Section 935.d.Sa: for the Fuel Price 
sign 17 in lieu of 12 square feet maximum area; Section 935.d.5b: for the Fuel Price sign 
location 5.0 feet from the  front  property  line in lieu of  approximately  53.5' minimum, 
and being located between the gas island and the street; Section 935: for the combined 7 
ELEVEN/ ROOST and Fuel Price monument sign 48 in lieu of 32 square feet combined 
maximum area; Section 1124: a determination that the proposed location is acceptable for 
a motor vehicle service use; and if necessary Sections 935.c.2 and 936.d.5: 
24.1 total square feet of additional 7eleven and Raise the Roost signage on a "secondary" 
northeast side facing the Connecticut Turnpike where none is permitted. The property is 
situated on the southeast side of Boston Post Road approximately 200 feet northeast of 
Birch Road and is shown on Assessor's Map #32 as Lot #9, being 306 Boston Post Road 
and located in an SB (commercial) Zone. 
 
CALENDAR NO. 23-2020 The application of Katharine Bunoski submitted on Decem-
ber 15, 2020 for a variance of Section 406 of the Darien Zoning Regulations, to allow the 
construction of a covered porch; Section 406: 24.9 in lieu of 30.0 feet minimum re-
quired front yard setback. The property is situated on the east side of Edgerton Street ap-
proximately 400 feet north of West Avenue and is shown on Assessor's Map #21 as Lot 
#180, being 57 Edgerton Street and located in an R-1/3 (residential) Zone. 
 
CALENDAR NO. 24-2020 The application of Robert F. Maslan, Jr., Esq. on behalf of 
James Peterson & Claudia Quintanilla submitted on December 28, 2020 for an interpreta-
tion of Section 334 or if necessary a variance of Section 334 of the Darien Zoning Regu-
lations, to allow the construction of a pool house and tunnel; Section 334: a determination 
that the proposed pool house and tunnel constitute an accessory structure; or if necessary 
Section 334: 101.4 in lieu of 150 feet minimum required lot width. The property is situ-
ated on the west side of Long Neck Point Road approximately 1,700 feet south of Pear 
Tree Point Road and is shown on Assessor's Map #61 as Lot #16, being 218 Long Neck 
Point Road and located in an R-1 (residential) Zone. 
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Plans and related application materials may be viewed at www.dari-
enct.gov/zbapendingapplications. At the Public Hearing, interested persons may be 
heard and written communication may be received. 
 

Mike Nedder, Chair  
1/7 & 1/14 

http://www.darienct.gov/zbapendingapplications
http://www.darienct.gov/zbapendingapplications


MASLAN ASSOCIATES P.C. 
Attorneys at Law 

 
Robert F. Maslan, Jr.* 30 OLD KINGS HIGHWAY SOUTH 
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TELEPHONE (203) 656-3800 
FACSIMILE (203) 656-1624 

Legal Assistants 
*Also Admitted In New York Suzann C. Maslan 
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January 8, 2021 
Michael T. Clear, Trustee 
Wiggin & Dana 
30 Millbank Avenue 
Greenwich, CT 06830 

Re: Calendar No. 24-2020 
218 Long Neck Point Road 

Dear Sir/Madam: 
We represent James Peterson and Claudia Quintanilla with respect to the 

above-referenced Application to the Darien Zoning Board of Appeals.  The activi-
ties proposed in the application are described more fully in the enclosed Item K 
and legal notice. 

The Darien Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to you of the 
public hearing on the Application, because you own property that abuts or lies 
within 100 feet of the perimeter of the property that is the subject of the Applica-
tion. 

Accordingly, please take notice that the public hearing on this application 
has been scheduled for Wednesday, January 20, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. via 
GoToMeeting.com, access code #929 136 437. 

The application materials may be viewed at the Darien Planning and Zon-
ingm Department, 2 Renshaw Road, Darien, CT, or online at www.dari-
enct.gov/zbapendingapplications. 

If you have any questions, please contact us at (203) 656-3800 or contact 
the Town Planning and Zoning Department at (203) 656-7351. 

Very truly yours, 
Robert F. Maslan, Jr. 

Enclosures: Item K 
  Legal Notice



APPLICATION OF 
 

JAMES PETERSON & 
CLAUDIA YVETTE QUINTANILLO 

 
218 LONG NECK POINT ROAD 

 
 

December 28, 2020 
________________ 

 
ITEM K 

________________ 
 

 

The Applicants, James Peterson and Claudia Quintallina, are the record 
owners of the property at 218 Long Neck Point Road. The subject property con-
sists of 1.328± acres, and is located in the R-1 Residence Zone. The site abuts 
Long Neck Point Road to the east, and the Long Island Sound to the west.  

The Applicants request the following: 
1. An interpretation of Section 334 of the Darien Zoning Regu-

lations to allow construction of a new pool house as an ac-
cessory structure in a portion of the site that is 101.48 feet 
wide, where the pool house would be at least five feet from 
the main house, and connect to the main house through an 
underground tunnel. 

2. A variance of Section 334 to allow the construction of a pool 
house and connecting underground tunnel in a portion of the 
lot that is 101.48 feet wide, in lieu of the minimum 150 feet 
(minimum lot width for construction of new principal building) 
or 112.50 feet (75% of minimum lot width for construction of 
an addition to an existing structure). 

The current project includes construction of a new main house, an under-
ground pool house, and a tunnel connecting the two. The pool house is below 
grade on three sides, and the westerly side opens to an at-grade terrace and in-
ground swimming pool. Details are shown on the accompanying architectural 
plans. 

The proposed main house and the pool house comply with the maximum 
building height, even when based on the combined average grade around both 
structures. However, the underground pool house is located in a portion of the lot 
that is 101.48 feet wide, which is less than the minimum lot width of 150 feet, and 
is also less than the minimum 75 percent of lot width allowed for additions to ex-
isting structures. 

This request is similar to a request that was made in 2012 for new con-
struction at 203 Long Neck Point Road (Cal. No. 27-2012). In that application, a 
proposed tunnel would have connected the main house with a recreation wing. 
The topography of that site was such that the height of the main house would 
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have exceeded the maximum if the average grade calculation included the grade 
around both buildings. The Zoning Board of Appeals treated the recreation wing 
as a separate, accessory structure, and interpreted Section 406 to allow the av-
erage grade for each structure to be calculated separately. The interpretation 
was based in part on a minimum separation of 5 feet between the two structures. 

History of Subject Site 

The history of the subject site dates back to 1929, when the lot was in-
cluded in a larger parcel shown on Map No. 617. In 1956, Map No. 2653 showed 
the larger parcel as two separate building lots, apparently as a “first cut.” Map 
No. 2653 also showed the then existing main house, which straddled the com-
mon boundary, as “Three Story Frame & Stone House to be Razed.” Between 
1956 and 2016, a main house, a detached cottage, a swimming pool and pool 
house were built on the northern lot, and a tennis court and paddle court were 
built on the southern lot. In 2017, the two lots were reconfigured to reduce zoning 
nonconformities in lot width, and the structures that existed in 2017 were re-
moved.4F

5 
The two lots shown on Map No. 2653 became nonconforming when zon-

ing regulations in the R-1 Residence Zone were revised to require a minimum lot 
width of 150 feet, and to require that a square having a length of 150 feet on 
each side be located inside the lot. Neither lot was 150 feet wide, except for the 
westernmost 130± feet of the northerly lot. The reconfiguration of the boundary 
between the northerly and southerly lots reduced those nonconformities, result-
ing in a portion of each lot meeting the minimum lot width, and including a 150-
foot square, but leaving a substantial portion of each lot with a width of 101.48 
feet. The current regulations allow the main house and accessory structures to 
be located in a portion of the lot that is 150 feet wide, but only accessory struc-
tures to be located in a portion of the lot that is less than 150 feet wide.  

The hardship necessary to support a variance lies in the history of the site, 
the adoption and revision of the zoning regulations to require a minimum width 
and minimum square, causing a substantial portion of the lot not suitable for a 
structure housing a primary use. The 2017 boundary revision eliminated two non-
conformities, but could not have eliminated the nonconforming lot width for the 
entire depth of the lot.  

Previous Interpretation Involving a Tunnel 

In Calendar No. 27-2012, the Zoning Board of Appeals made an interpre-
tation of a similar situation on property at 203 Long Neck Point Road, in which a 

                                                 
5  Map 2653 qualified as a first cut, i.e., a division of land into fewer than three parcels, be-
cause it was the first time the larger parcel was divided since the 1951 adoption of the Subdivi-
sion Regulations. It is not clear why the 2017 boundary revision was treated as a subdivision or 
resubdivision, since the reconfiguration did not create a third building lot from the original lot as it 
existed in 1951. 
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proposed tunnel would connect the main house and a partially underground rec-
reation wing. The issue in that case was the calculation of building height, as the 
average grade around the recreation wing, if included in the building height cal-
culation for the main house, would have caused the main house to exceed the 
maximum building height. The above-ground portions of the two structures were 
separated by at least five feet. The Zoning Board of Appeals treated the recrea-
tion wing as an accessory structure, and allowed building height of main house 
and the recreation wing to be calculated separately. The Board’s decision con-
tains the following: 

“3. The connection between the main house and the recrea-
tional wing shall be constructed completely underground and shall 
be of a minor size only as planned in order for the project to qualify 
as a principle structure and a separate detached accessory struc-
ture. After a thorough review, it is only due to the unique circum-
stances of the property including its sloping grade and due to the 
unique design plans of the proposed residence and the separate 
recreation structures and the very limited connection between 
them, that the ZBA concludes in this particular situation, and only 
this situation, the structures will be treated as separate structures 
for building height calculation purposes, even though technically 
they are connected with an underground passageway.” 

Notably, Board member Al Tibbetts moved to approve this issue as a variance, 
but no one seconded his motion. (Resolution ¶38) It was clear from the decision 
that the recreation wing would be treated as an accessory structure provided that 
it be separated from the main structure by at least five feet. 

The present plan for 218 Long Neck Point Road involves an almost identi-
cal situation, except that instead of a building height issue, the pool house is lo-
cated in a portion of the lot that is less than the minimum lot width. The connec-
tion between the main house and the pool house is at least six feet, and the con-
necting tunnel is five feet wide at the main house end, and about eight feet wide 
at the pool house end. In addition, three sides of the pool house are under-
ground, and the western side opens to an at-grade pool terrace. There is no 
above ground portion of the pool house structure, except for the walk-out config-
uration of the western wall. 

The proposed project complies with all of the area and bulk requirements, 
i.e., setbacks, building height and building coverage. In addition, viewed from 
outside, the pool house will not appear as part of the main house, and will be lo-
cated where a fully detached pool house could be located. 

Conclusion 

The Applicants are requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals to treat the 
proposed pool house as an accessory structure, so that it can be located in a 
portion of the property that is less than the minimum width. Alternatively, the Ap-
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plicants request a variance of Section 334, to allow the pool house to be con-
nected to the basement of the main house, and located in a portion of the lot that 
is less than the minimum width.  



 

 

LEGAL NOTICE 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) of the Town 
of Darien, Connecticut will meet via Go To Meeting access code #929 136 437 with pos-
sible Staff only in Darien Town Hall, 2 Renshaw Public Meeting Room 206 (or alterna-
tive if necessary), 2 Renshaw Road at 7:00 P.M. on Wednesday, January 20, 2021 or any 
adjournment or adjournments thereof, to conduct Public Hearings and/ or act on the fol-
lowing: 
 
CALENDAR NO. 15-2020 The application of Amy E. Souchons, John W. Knuff and 
Hurwitz Sagarin Slossberg & Knuff LLC on behalf of 7-Eleven Inc. and Duchess Family 
Restaurant of Darien, Inc. submitted on August 13, 2020 for  variances  of  Sections  935 
and 936, and a determination under Section 1124 of the Darien Zoning Regulations, to 
allow the installation of a monument sign, the construction of a gas station, and the 
installation of northeast side signs; Section 935.d.2: for the 7 ELEVEN/ROOST monu-
ment sign 29 in lieu of 20 square feet maximum area; Section 935.d.Sa: for the Fuel Price 
sign 17 in lieu of 12 square feet maximum area; Section 935.d.5b: for the Fuel Price sign 
location 5.0 feet from the  front  property  line in lieu of  approximately  53.5' minimum, 
and being located between the gas island and the street; Section 935: for the combined 7 
ELEVEN/ ROOST and Fuel Price monument sign 48 in lieu of 32 square feet combined 
maximum area; Section 1124: a determination that the proposed location is acceptable for 
a motor vehicle service use; and if necessary Sections 935.c.2 and 936.d.5: 
24.1 total square feet of additional 7eleven and Raise the Roost signage on a "secondary" 
northeast side facing the Connecticut Turnpike where none is permitted. The property is 
situated on the southeast side of Boston Post Road approximately 200 feet northeast of 
Birch Road and is shown on Assessor's Map #32 as Lot #9, being 306 Boston Post Road 
and located in an SB (commercial) Zone. 
 
CALENDAR NO. 23-2020 The application of Katharine Bunoski submitted on Decem-
ber 15, 2020 for a variance of Section 406 of the Darien Zoning Regulations, to allow the 
construction of a covered porch; Section 406: 24.9 in lieu of 30.0 feet minimum re-
quired front yard setback. The property is situated on the east side of Edgerton Street ap-
proximately 400 feet north of West Avenue and is shown on Assessor's Map #21 as Lot 
#180, being 57 Edgerton Street and located in an R-1/3 (residential) Zone. 
 
CALENDAR NO. 24-2020 The application of Robert F. Maslan, Jr., Esq. on behalf of 
James Peterson & Claudia Quintanilla submitted on December 28, 2020 for an interpreta-
tion of Section 334 or if necessary a variance of Section 334 of the Darien Zoning Regu-
lations, to allow the construction of a pool house and tunnel; Section 334: a determination 
that the proposed pool house and tunnel constitute an accessory structure; or if necessary 
Section 334: 101.4 in lieu of 150 feet minimum required lot width. The property is situ-
ated on the west side of Long Neck Point Road approximately 1,700 feet south of Pear 
Tree Point Road and is shown on Assessor's Map #61 as Lot #16, being 218 Long Neck 
Point Road and located in an R-1 (residential) Zone. 
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Plans and related application materials may be viewed at www.dari-
enct.gov/zbapendingapplications. At the Public Hearing, interested persons may be 
heard and written communication may be received. 
 

Mike Nedder, Chair  
1/7 & 1/14 
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Legal Assistants 
*Also Admitted In New York Suzann C. Maslan 
  
  
 Writer’s e-mail:   
 rmaslan@maslanlaw.com 

 
 

 

January 8, 2021 
John C. Sites 
Cindy Sites 
720 South Ocean Boulevard 
Palm Beach, FL 33480 

Re: Calendar No. 24-2020 
218 Long Neck Point Road 

Dear Sir/Madam: 
We represent James Peterson and Claudia Quintanilla with respect to the 

above-referenced Application to the Darien Zoning Board of Appeals.  The activi-
ties proposed in the application are described more fully in the enclosed Item K 
and legal notice. 

The Darien Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to you of the 
public hearing on the Application, because you own property that abuts or lies 
within 100 feet of the perimeter of the property that is the subject of the Applica-
tion. 

Accordingly, please take notice that the public hearing on this application 
has been scheduled for Wednesday, January 20, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. via 
GoToMeeting.com, access code #929 136 437. 

The application materials may be viewed at the Darien Planning and Zon-
ingm Department, 2 Renshaw Road, Darien, CT, or online at www.dari-
enct.gov/zbapendingapplications. 

If you have any questions, please contact us at (203) 656-3800 or contact 
the Town Planning and Zoning Department at (203) 656-7351. 

Very truly yours, 
Robert F. Maslan, Jr. 

Enclosures: Item K 
  Legal Notice



APPLICATION OF 
 

JAMES PETERSON & 
CLAUDIA YVETTE QUINTANILLO 

 
218 LONG NECK POINT ROAD 

 
 

December 28, 2020 
________________ 

 
ITEM K 

________________ 
 

 

The Applicants, James Peterson and Claudia Quintallina, are the record 
owners of the property at 218 Long Neck Point Road. The subject property con-
sists of 1.328± acres, and is located in the R-1 Residence Zone. The site abuts 
Long Neck Point Road to the east, and the Long Island Sound to the west.  

The Applicants request the following: 
1. An interpretation of Section 334 of the Darien Zoning Regu-

lations to allow construction of a new pool house as an ac-
cessory structure in a portion of the site that is 101.48 feet 
wide, where the pool house would be at least five feet from 
the main house, and connect to the main house through an 
underground tunnel. 

2. A variance of Section 334 to allow the construction of a pool 
house and connecting underground tunnel in a portion of the 
lot that is 101.48 feet wide, in lieu of the minimum 150 feet 
(minimum lot width for construction of new principal building) 
or 112.50 feet (75% of minimum lot width for construction of 
an addition to an existing structure). 

The current project includes construction of a new main house, an under-
ground pool house, and a tunnel connecting the two. The pool house is below 
grade on three sides, and the westerly side opens to an at-grade terrace and in-
ground swimming pool. Details are shown on the accompanying architectural 
plans. 

The proposed main house and the pool house comply with the maximum 
building height, even when based on the combined average grade around both 
structures. However, the underground pool house is located in a portion of the lot 
that is 101.48 feet wide, which is less than the minimum lot width of 150 feet, and 
is also less than the minimum 75 percent of lot width allowed for additions to ex-
isting structures. 

This request is similar to a request that was made in 2012 for new con-
struction at 203 Long Neck Point Road (Cal. No. 27-2012). In that application, a 
proposed tunnel would have connected the main house with a recreation wing. 
The topography of that site was such that the height of the main house would 
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have exceeded the maximum if the average grade calculation included the grade 
around both buildings. The Zoning Board of Appeals treated the recreation wing 
as a separate, accessory structure, and interpreted Section 406 to allow the av-
erage grade for each structure to be calculated separately. The interpretation 
was based in part on a minimum separation of 5 feet between the two structures. 

History of Subject Site 

The history of the subject site dates back to 1929, when the lot was in-
cluded in a larger parcel shown on Map No. 617. In 1956, Map No. 2653 showed 
the larger parcel as two separate building lots, apparently as a “first cut.” Map 
No. 2653 also showed the then existing main house, which straddled the com-
mon boundary, as “Three Story Frame & Stone House to be Razed.” Between 
1956 and 2016, a main house, a detached cottage, a swimming pool and pool 
house were built on the northern lot, and a tennis court and paddle court were 
built on the southern lot. In 2017, the two lots were reconfigured to reduce zoning 
nonconformities in lot width, and the structures that existed in 2017 were re-
moved.0F

1 
The two lots shown on Map No. 2653 became nonconforming when zon-

ing regulations in the R-1 Residence Zone were revised to require a minimum lot 
width of 150 feet, and to require that a square having a length of 150 feet on 
each side be located inside the lot. Neither lot was 150 feet wide, except for the 
westernmost 130± feet of the northerly lot. The reconfiguration of the boundary 
between the northerly and southerly lots reduced those nonconformities, result-
ing in a portion of each lot meeting the minimum lot width, and including a 150-
foot square, but leaving a substantial portion of each lot with a width of 101.48 
feet. The current regulations allow the main house and accessory structures to 
be located in a portion of the lot that is 150 feet wide, but only accessory struc-
tures to be located in a portion of the lot that is less than 150 feet wide.  

The hardship necessary to support a variance lies in the history of the site, 
the adoption and revision of the zoning regulations to require a minimum width 
and minimum square, causing a substantial portion of the lot not suitable for a 
structure housing a primary use. The 2017 boundary revision eliminated two non-
conformities, but could not have eliminated the nonconforming lot width for the 
entire depth of the lot.  

Previous Interpretation Involving a Tunnel 

In Calendar No. 27-2012, the Zoning Board of Appeals made an interpre-
tation of a similar situation on property at 203 Long Neck Point Road, in which a 

                                                 
1  Map 2653 qualified as a first cut, i.e., a division of land into fewer than three parcels, be-
cause it was the first time the larger parcel was divided since the 1951 adoption of the Subdivi-
sion Regulations. It is not clear why the 2017 boundary revision was treated as a subdivision or 
resubdivision, since the reconfiguration did not create a third building lot from the original lot as it 
existed in 1951. 
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proposed tunnel would connect the main house and a partially underground rec-
reation wing. The issue in that case was the calculation of building height, as the 
average grade around the recreation wing, if included in the building height cal-
culation for the main house, would have caused the main house to exceed the 
maximum building height. The above-ground portions of the two structures were 
separated by at least five feet. The Zoning Board of Appeals treated the recrea-
tion wing as an accessory structure, and allowed building height of main house 
and the recreation wing to be calculated separately. The Board’s decision con-
tains the following: 

“3. The connection between the main house and the recrea-
tional wing shall be constructed completely underground and shall 
be of a minor size only as planned in order for the project to qualify 
as a principle structure and a separate detached accessory struc-
ture. After a thorough review, it is only due to the unique circum-
stances of the property including its sloping grade and due to the 
unique design plans of the proposed residence and the separate 
recreation structures and the very limited connection between 
them, that the ZBA concludes in this particular situation, and only 
this situation, the structures will be treated as separate structures 
for building height calculation purposes, even though technically 
they are connected with an underground passageway.” 

Notably, Board member Al Tibbetts moved to approve this issue as a variance, 
but no one seconded his motion. (Resolution ¶38) It was clear from the decision 
that the recreation wing would be treated as an accessory structure provided that 
it be separated from the main structure by at least five feet. 

The present plan for 218 Long Neck Point Road involves an almost identi-
cal situation, except that instead of a building height issue, the pool house is lo-
cated in a portion of the lot that is less than the minimum lot width. The connec-
tion between the main house and the pool house is at least six feet, and the con-
necting tunnel is five feet wide at the main house end, and about eight feet wide 
at the pool house end. In addition, three sides of the pool house are under-
ground, and the western side opens to an at-grade pool terrace. There is no 
above ground portion of the pool house structure, except for the walk-out config-
uration of the western wall. 

The proposed project complies with all of the area and bulk requirements, 
i.e., setbacks, building height and building coverage. In addition, viewed from 
outside, the pool house will not appear as part of the main house, and will be lo-
cated where a fully detached pool house could be located. 

Conclusion 

The Applicants are requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals to treat the 
proposed pool house as an accessory structure, so that it can be located in a 
portion of the property that is less than the minimum width. Alternatively, the Ap-
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plicants request a variance of Section 334, to allow the pool house to be con-
nected to the basement of the main house, and located in a portion of the lot that 
is less than the minimum width.  



 

 

LEGAL NOTICE 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) of the Town 
of Darien, Connecticut will meet via Go To Meeting access code #929 136 437 with pos-
sible Staff only in Darien Town Hall, 2 Renshaw Public Meeting Room 206 (or alterna-
tive if necessary), 2 Renshaw Road at 7:00 P.M. on Wednesday, January 20, 2021 or any 
adjournment or adjournments thereof, to conduct Public Hearings and/ or act on the fol-
lowing: 
 
CALENDAR NO. 15-2020 The application of Amy E. Souchons, John W. Knuff and 
Hurwitz Sagarin Slossberg & Knuff LLC on behalf of 7-Eleven Inc. and Duchess Family 
Restaurant of Darien, Inc. submitted on August 13, 2020 for  variances  of  Sections  935 
and 936, and a determination under Section 1124 of the Darien Zoning Regulations, to 
allow the installation of a monument sign, the construction of a gas station, and the 
installation of northeast side signs; Section 935.d.2: for the 7 ELEVEN/ROOST monu-
ment sign 29 in lieu of 20 square feet maximum area; Section 935.d.Sa: for the Fuel Price 
sign 17 in lieu of 12 square feet maximum area; Section 935.d.5b: for the Fuel Price sign 
location 5.0 feet from the  front  property  line in lieu of  approximately  53.5' minimum, 
and being located between the gas island and the street; Section 935: for the combined 7 
ELEVEN/ ROOST and Fuel Price monument sign 48 in lieu of 32 square feet combined 
maximum area; Section 1124: a determination that the proposed location is acceptable for 
a motor vehicle service use; and if necessary Sections 935.c.2 and 936.d.5: 
24.1 total square feet of additional 7eleven and Raise the Roost signage on a "secondary" 
northeast side facing the Connecticut Turnpike where none is permitted. The property is 
situated on the southeast side of Boston Post Road approximately 200 feet northeast of 
Birch Road and is shown on Assessor's Map #32 as Lot #9, being 306 Boston Post Road 
and located in an SB (commercial) Zone. 
 
CALENDAR NO. 23-2020 The application of Katharine Bunoski submitted on Decem-
ber 15, 2020 for a variance of Section 406 of the Darien Zoning Regulations, to allow the 
construction of a covered porch; Section 406: 24.9 in lieu of 30.0 feet minimum re-
quired front yard setback. The property is situated on the east side of Edgerton Street ap-
proximately 400 feet north of West Avenue and is shown on Assessor's Map #21 as Lot 
#180, being 57 Edgerton Street and located in an R-1/3 (residential) Zone. 
 
CALENDAR NO. 24-2020 The application of Robert F. Maslan, Jr., Esq. on behalf of 
James Peterson & Claudia Quintanilla submitted on December 28, 2020 for an interpreta-
tion of Section 334 or if necessary a variance of Section 334 of the Darien Zoning Regu-
lations, to allow the construction of a pool house and tunnel; Section 334: a determination 
that the proposed pool house and tunnel constitute an accessory structure; or if necessary 
Section 334: 101.4 in lieu of 150 feet minimum required lot width. The property is situ-
ated on the west side of Long Neck Point Road approximately 1,700 feet south of Pear 
Tree Point Road and is shown on Assessor's Map #61 as Lot #16, being 218 Long Neck 
Point Road and located in an R-1 (residential) Zone. 
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Plans and related application materials may be viewed at www.dari-
enct.gov/zbapendingapplications. At the Public Hearing, interested persons may be 
heard and written communication may be received. 
 

Mike Nedder, Chair  
1/7 & 1/14 
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